

CASE NO. 17-20333

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
FIFTH CIRCUIT**

MARANDA LYNN O'DONNELL,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS, ET. AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

LOETHA SHANTA MCGRUDER & ROBERT RYAN FORD,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS, ET. AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of
Texas, Houston Division**

**BRIEF FOR AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Of Counsel:
Lindsay C. Harrison
Peter A. Goldschmidt
Grace C. Signorelli-Cassady

Linda A. Klein
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
321 North Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 988-5000
abapresident@americanbar.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONSi

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST AND AUTHORITY TO FILE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT5

I. THE ABA’S CRIMINAL JUSTICE STANDARDS REJECT MONEY-BAIL SYSTEMS THAT FAIL TO CONSIDER ADEQUATELY A DEFENDANT’S ABILITY TO PAY.5

II. MONEY BAIL HARMS CRIMINAL DEFENDANTS AND DOES NOT SERVE THE FAIR AND PROPER ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE.....12

A. Money Bail Unfairly Harms Criminal Defendants and Undermines the Criminal Justice System.12

B. Money Bail That Results in Pretrial Wealth-Based Incarceration Does Not Advance Public Safety or the Interests of Justice.....17

C. A Consensus Has Developed that Money-Bail Schemes Are Unfair and Do Not Work.....20

III. HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS’ BAIL SYSTEM ILLUSTRATES THE CONSTITUTIONAL PROBLEMS WITH MONEY BAIL.....23

CONCLUSION27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	15
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....	24
<i>Frank v. Blackburn</i> , 646 F.2d 873 (5th Cir. 1980), <i>modified</i> , 646 F.2d 902 (5th Cir. 1981)	3
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	26
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....	7, 25
<i>Hardin v. Estelle</i> , 365 F. Supp. 39 (W.D. Tex.) <i>judgment aff'd</i> , 484 F.2d 944 (5th Cir. 1973)	3
<i>Moore v. Quarterman</i> , No. CV H-08-2309, 2009 WL 10654176 (S.D. Tex. June 25, 2009)	3
<i>ODonnell v. Harris Cty.</i> , No. CV H-16-1414, 2017 WL 1735456 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 28, 2017).....	25
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	3
<i>Pugh v. Rainwater</i> , 572 F.2d 1053 (5th Cir. 1978)	25
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	27
<i>Smith v. Bennett</i> , 365 U.S. 708 (1961).....	24

Strickland v. Washington,
466 U.S. 668 (1984).....3

Tate v. Short,
401 U.S. 395 (1971).....7, 24

Turner v. Rogers,
564 U.S. 431 (2011).....26

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987).....25, 26, 27

Williams v. Illinois,
399 U.S. 235 (1970).....24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Bar Association, *ABA Standards for Criminal Justice: Pretrial Release* (3d ed. 2007).....6, 8

American Bar Association, *Standards Relating to Pretrial Release—Approved Draft, 1968* .. 1, 9 American Bar Association *Crim. J. Sec.*, Report 107 (2002).....19

American Bar Association Project on Standards for Criminal Justice, *Standards Relating to Pretrial Release—Approved Draft, 1968*passim

American Bar Association, *ABA Standards for Criminal Justice*, ch. 10, *Pretrial Release* (2d ed. 1979).....7

American Jail Association, *Resolutions of the American Jail Association* (2017)21

American Probation and Parole Association, *Resolution – Pretrial Supervision* (enacted June 2010)21

Arnold Foundation, *More Than 20 Cities and States Adopt Risk Assessment Tool To Help Judges Decide Which Defendants To Detain Prior to Trial* (June 26, 2015).....22

Beck, Allen J., Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Profile of Jail Inmates, 1989* (1991).....14, 19

Beck, Allen J., et al., Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Sexual Victimization in Prisons and Jails Reported by Inmates* (2013)15

Bibas, Stephanos, *Plea Bargaining Outside the Shadow of Trial*, 117 Harv. L. Rev. 2463 (2004).....16

Boruchowitz, Robert C., et al., Nat’l Ass’n of Criminal Defense Lawyers, *Minor Crimes, Massive Waste* (Apr. 2009)16

Cohen, Thomas & Reaves, Brian, Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Pretrial Release of Felony Defendants in State Court* (Nov. 2007).....18

Conference of Chief Justices, *Resolution 3* (adopted Jan. 30, 2013)21

Council of Economic Advisers, Issue Brief, *Fines, Fees, and Bail* (Dec. 2015)19

Dear Colleague Letter from Gupta, Principal Dep. Ass’t Att’y Gen., Civil Rights Division and Foster, Director, Office for Access to Justice 2 (Mar. 14, 2016)22

Foderaro, Lisa W., *New Jersey Alters Its Bail System and Upends Legal Landscape*, N.Y. Times (Feb. 6, 2017)23

Freed, Daniel J., et al., *ABail in the United States* (1964).....10

Heaton, Paul et al., *The Downstream Consequences of Misdemeanor Pretrial Detention*, 69 Stan. L. Rev. 711, 716-17 (2017).....17

Herian, Mitchel N. & Bornstein, Brian H., *Reducing Failure to Appear in Nebraska: A Field Study*, 9 Nebraska Lawyer (Sept. 2010)18

Jones, Michael R., Pretrial Justice Institute, *Unsecured Bonds: The As Effective and Most Efficient Pretrial Release Option* (2013).....17

Lowenkamp, Christopher T., et al., *Exploring the Impact of Supervision on Pretrial Outcomes* (2013)18

Lowenkamp, Christopher T., et al., *The Hidden Costs of Pretrial Detention* (2013)18

Lowenkamp, Christopher T. et al., *Investigating the Impact of Pretrial Detention on Sentencing Outcomes* (Arnold Foundation, Nov. 2013)15, 16

Marcus, Martin, *The Making of the ABA Criminal Justice Standards: Forty Years of Excellence*, 23 *Crim. Just.* 10 (Winter 2009) 1

Minton, Todd D. & Zeng, Zhen, Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Jail Inmates in 2015* (2016)19

Montopoli, Brian, *Is the U.S. Bail System Unfair?*, CBS News (Feb. 8, 2013)13

Moving Beyond Money: A Primer on Bail Reform, Criminal Justice Policy Program at Harvard Law School (Oct. 2016).....*passim*

National Association of Counties, *The American County Platform and Resolutions 2016-2017*21

National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers, *Policy on Pretrial Release and Limited Use of Financial Bond* (2017).....21

Nat’l Sheriffs Ass’n, Resolution 2012-6, *National Sheriffs’ Association Supports & Recognizes The Contribution Of Pretrial Services Agencies To Enhance Public Safety* (2012)22

National Symposium on Pretrial Justice, *Summary Report of Proceedings* (2011).....21

Noonan, Margaret, et al., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Mortality in Local Jails and State Prisons, 2000-2013* (2015)15

NPR: All Things Considered, *The Grim Reality of Suicide in Jail* (July 27, 2015)15

Phillips, Mary T., New York City Criminal Justice Agency, Inc., *A Decade of Bail Research in New York City* (Aug. 2012)13

Pinto, Nick, *The Bail Trap*, N.Y. Times (Aug. 13, 2015)14

Pretrial Justice Institute, *Guidelines for Analyzing State and Local Pretrial Laws* (2017).....2

Pretrial Justice Institute, *Pretrial Justice: How Much Does It Cost?* (2017).....20

Pretrial Services Agencies, *Standards on Pretrial Release* (3d ed. 2004)21

Pretrial Services Agency for the District of Columbia, *Performance Measures*, https://www.psa.gov/?q=data/performance_measures (data as of June 30, 2015)18

Rankin, Anne, *The Effect of Pretrial Detention*, 39 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 641 (1964).....15

Schlesinger, Traci, *Racial and Ethnic Disparity in Pretrial Criminal Justice Processing*, 22 Just. Q. 170 (2005).....20, 22

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-15-26, *Alternatives to Detention: Improved Data Collection and Analyses Needed to Better Assess Program Effectiveness* (2014)19

Vetter, Stephanie & Clark, John, National Association of Counties, *The Delivery of Pretrial Justice in Rural Areas: A Guide for Rural County Officials* (2012)13

Widgery, Amber, National Conference of State Legislators, *Guidance for Setting Release Conditions* (May 13, 2015)22
